

GAHC010133882024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/253/2024**

SOFIUL ALOM  
S/O LT. ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE, R/O HOUSE NO. 85 MADHURJYA  
ENCLAVE FLAT NO. 202(B) NEAR HATIGAON POLICE STATEION, P.S.  
HATIGAON, GUWAHATI-781038 DIST. KAMRUP (M) ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT. DISPUR, GUWAHATI-  
781006

2:PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

3:PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPTT. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

4:ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM  
MAIDAMGAON BELTOLA GUWAHATI-781029

5:COMMISSIONER  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT. JURIPAR PANJABARI  
GUWAHATI-78103

For the Petitioner/appellant(s) : Mr. K. N. Choudhury, Sr. Advocate  
Mr. R. M. Deka, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) :

**- B E F O R E -**  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**13.11.2025**

*(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)*

At the request of Mr. K. N. Choudhury, learned senior counsel for the appellant, hearing of this appeal is adjourned to **20.11.2025**.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**